Minnesota law.
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shall be charged with the proper enforcement of all the
provisions of this act. When complaint ie made by the
said dairy and food commissioner, his assistants, em-
ployes and chemists, or by any other person authorized
by the said dairy and food commissioner, security for
costs shall not be required of the complainant in any case
at any stage of the prosecution on trial.

SEC. 4. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this
act shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall
for each offense, upon conviction thereof, be subject to a
fine of not less than twenty-five (25) dollars, nor more
than fifty (50) dollars and costs, or by imprisonment not
to exceed two (2) months.

SEC. 5. The said commissioner and his assistants, ex-
perts, chemists and agents he shall duly authorize for the
purpose shall have access and ingress to all places of
business, factories, stores and buildings used for the
manufacture or sale of butter. They also shall have power
and authority to open any tub, box, pail or other kind of
case or package, containing any butter that may be
manufactured, sold or exposed for sale, in violation of
the provisions of this act.

SEC. C. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved March 23, 1899.
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CHAPTER 95.

An act to amend section three hundred and forty (340)
of tlie General Statutes of eighteen hundred and ninety-
four (1894), relating to the office of state treasurer and
the sureties on his official bond.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota:

SECTION 1. That section three hundred and forty (340)
of the General Statutes of eighteen hundred and ninety-
four (1894) be amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 340. Before entering on his duties the treasurer
shall give bond with five (5) or more sureties, or corpo-
rate surety, to be approved by the governor and state au-
ditor, in the sum of four hundred thousand (400,000) dol-
lars, payable to the State of Minnesota, conditioned for
the faithful discharge of his duties as treasurer, and shall
take and subscribe the oath required by law, which bond
and oath shall be deposited with the secretary of state.
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The governor and state auditor may at any time dur-
ing the continuance in office of the treasurer require him bei«quiwd.
to give additional security as they may deem necessary
to the complete safety of the state.

Provided, that where the bond hereinbefore provided Aut^£,1'?1 *°
. . . -,-, , , . T * . ••• •-i i pay J4M f orfor is given with corporate surety, in lieu of individual corporate
sureties, the treasurer is hereby authorized to pay annu- eurflty-
ally for said corporate surety the sum of four hundred
(400) dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary to
secure the same.

SEC. 2. That the sum of four hundred (400) dollars
shall be appropriated for the year eighteen hundred and
ninety-nine (1899), and annually thereafter, for the pay-
ment of the premium to be paid the corporate surety as
provided in section one (1) of this act.

SEC. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with
this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved March 25, 1899.
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H. F. No. 180.CHAPTER 96.

An act to provide for the payment of all moneys de-
rived from license for the sale of intoxicating liquor in
counties having a population of two hundred thousand
(200,000) or more to the town wherein such license was
granted.

\
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-

sota:

SECTION 1. All moneys received by the county treas- Moneye
nrer of any county in this state having a population of toVBotfo°
two hundred thousand (200,000) people or more for ££j£n£
license for the sale of intoxicating liquor in any town of ]« counties or
such county, shall be paid over by such county treasurer
to the treasurer of the town wherein such license was
granted, and all such moneys shall be placed to the credit
of the road and bridge fund of such town, to be disbursed
by such town according to law.

SEC. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent here-
with are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved March 25, 1899.


